Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

JASON BARDEN,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-1520 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


There is cause to deny Jason Barden’s application for entrance in to a basic training course for law enforcement because he committed the criminal offenses of financial transaction card fraud and larceny.
Procedure


On November 12, 2009, Barden filed a complaint appealing the Director of the Department of Public Safety’s (“the Director”) decision denying his application.  On December 16, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Barden represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 16, 2009, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. On January 8, 1998, in Lee County, North Carolina, Barden stole a purse that contained credit cards.  Barden’s friend used the stolen credit cards to purchase items.  Barden took one of the purchased items and pawned it for money.  Barden was 18 years old at the time.
2. On February 25, 1998, in the Lee County Circuit Court, Barden pled guilty to financial transaction credit fraud and larceny.  The court sentenced Barden to 45 days’ incarceration, but suspended the execution of sentence.  Barden was placed on 24 months of supervised probation.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Barden’ complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he is entitled to have his application granted.
  When an applicant files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  

Section 590.100 states:

1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

The Director argues that there is cause for denial under § 590.080.1(2), which authorizes discipline, and thus denial, if the applicant “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  The Director argues that Barden committed the criminal offense of  larceny in violation of N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-72:
(a) Larceny of goods of the value of more than one thousand dollars ($1,000) is a Class H felony.  The receiving or possessing of stolen goods of the value of more than one thousand dollars 
($1,000) while knowing or having reasonable grounds to believe that the goods are stolen is a Class H felony.  Larceny as provided in subsection (b) of this section is a Class H felony.  Receiving or possession of stolen goods as provided in subsection (c) of this section is a Class H felony.  Except as provided in subsections (b) and (c) of this section, larceny of property, or the receiving or possession of stolen goods knowing or having reasonable grounds to believe them to be stolen, where the value of the property or goods is not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000), is a Class 1 misdemeanor.  In all cases of doubt, the jury shall, in the verdict, fix the value of the property stolen.
The Director also argues that Barden committed the criminal offense of financial transaction card fraud in violation of N.C. Gen Stat. § 14-113.13:

(a) A person is guilty of financial transaction card fraud when, with intent to defraud the issuer, a person or organization providing money, goods, services or anything else of value, or any other person, he

(1) Uses for the purpose of obtaining money, goods, services or anything else of value a financial transaction card obtained or retained, or which was received with knowledge that it was obtained or retained in violation of G.S. 14-113.9 or 14-113.11 or a financial transaction card which he knows is forged, altered, expired, revoked or was obtained as a result of a fraudulent application in violation of G.S. 14-113.13(c)[.]

Barden did not deny that he committed the offenses.
  Barden committed the criminal offenses as alleged by the Director.
Summary

There is cause to deny Barden’ application under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on December 28, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2009.


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�Tr. at 5.
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